
 
 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held at 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.15 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 17 February 2017 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION) 
 
Group A 

Christine Morgan Free Church 
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church 
Bonaventure Ndong Roman Catholic Church 
Anju Sharma Hinduism 
Shahid Younis Islam 
Shira Solomons Judaism 
Sukhdev Bansal Sikhism 

 
Group B 

Lisa Cornwell Church of England 
Linda Galpin Church of England 
Rev Philip Hobday Church of England 

 
Group C 

Emma Reynolds Secondary Federation Chair 
Stephen Vegh Chairman  Secondary RS Teacher 
Celia Thatcher Primary Headteacher 
Michael Freeman Trade Union Representative  ATL 
Sue Cresswell Trade Union Representative NAS/UWT 

 
Group D 

Philip Houldsworth Wokingham Borough Councillor 
Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor 

 
Clerk to the SACRE 
Anne Coffey 
 
RE Adviser and LA Representative 
Jan Lever 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

   
1   WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman will welcome members, guests and new members.  The clerk 
will extend apologies received.    Stephen/Anne (2mins) 

 

   
2   MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 07/11/2016 at 6.15pm. 
5 - 10 

   
3   MATTERS ARISING  
3a   Jan drafting a press release to all media 11 - 12 
3b   Anne to email members a reminder of Feb network meeting  
3c   Anne to email Philip re Earley St Peter's Church hall for meeting  
3d   Dates for Understanding Christianity training 13 - 14 
   
4   PAN-BERKS HUB UPDATE - JAN/STEPHEN 

Notes from the meeting are included. 
15 - 18 



 

4a   Crossing the Bridges - host training feedback 19 - 20 
4b   Crossing the Bridges - CPD on Location Day 21 - 22 
4c   Crossing the Bridges - directory progress 

Revised  Word document included for info. 
23 - 24 

4d   SACRE member training/buddy  
4e   Agreed Syllabus action plan 

Including letter re 6 SACRE contributions. 
25 - 32 

   
5   SECONDARY FEDERATION INSET DAY FEEDBACK - STEPHEN  
   
6   FINALISED DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND BUDGET -  JAN 33 - 36 
   
7   NETWORK MEETINGS UPDATE - JAN 37 - 38 
   
8   NATIONAL UPDATES - JAN  
   
9   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

June 12th 2017; November 13th 2017 (WBC Community & Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on November 6th); February 26th 2018. 

 

   
10   AOB 

RE Central – Oxford Diocesan Conference. 
39 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) 

HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 6.15 PM 
 
Present 
 
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church 
Christine Morgan Free Church 
Anju Sharma Hinduism 
Shira Solomons Judaism 
Lisa Cornwell Church of England 
Stephen Vegh Chairman  Secondary RS Teacher 
Sue Cresswell Trade Union Representative NAS/UWT 
Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor 
Chris Singleton Wokingham Borough Councillor 
Jan Lever Local Authority Representative / RE Advisor 
Anne Coffey  
 
Also Present: 
 
  
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
The Chairman welcomed members and introduced Rev. Philip Hobday who replaces 
Rev. Patrick King in Group B. Philip is from Earley St Peter’s Church in Woodley.  
Apologies were received from 4 members prior to the meeting and 2 more were 
received later that evening. 
 
2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
Anne reported that Michael contacted her to propose Stephen as Chair and Beth as 
Vice-Chair, who were both willing to stand again. Anne asked for any other 
nominations: as there were none, Lisa seconded Stephen for Chair and Anju 
seconded Beth for Vice-Chair. Agreement was unanimous and Stephen and Beth 
were re-elected. 
 
3 MINUTES  
Beth proposed that the minutes be approved; Lisa seconded the proposal and the 
minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING  
Matters arising from the June 13th meeting were all listed on the agenda along with 
progress / outcomes as follows: 
 
4.1 Stephen liaising with Emily regarding West Berks inter-active RE Trail 

and unused WBC SACRE RE Trail.  
Catherine Jinkerson has now taken on reviewing the RE Trail and has asked Emily 
Waddilove for the files in order to update them. There is an issue with the original 
document being a .pdf file, so Anne will investigate a way to revert the file to a Word 
document. 
 
4.2 Anne attended the September NQT event; SACRE flyer, Training/Network 

meetings flyer were included in delegate packs (around 100).  

5

Agenda Item 2



 

Anne assisted at the NQT (Newly Qualified Teachers) event. About 100 SACRE 
flyers plus RE Network meeting flyers were included in delegate packs and delegates 
were informed as to Anne’s role as SACRE Clerk. 
 
4.3 New constitution was presented at Council Executive meeting in 

September, not full Council meeting in July (item 5 on agenda).  
The revised constitution was presented to the WBC Executive in September and 
accepted. 
 
5 ADOPTION OF REVISED CONSTITUTION  
The revised constitution was adopted. 
 
6 PAN-BERKSHIRE HUB UPDATE  
 
6.1 Crossing the Bridges  
Jan summarised the Crossing the Bridges project for the benefit of newer members. 
It had come about as a result of conferring with RE teachers and listening to what 
they really want by way of support for RE teaching. The SACRE had been granted 
£2,000 from Culham St Gabriel’s (a charitable trust) which had been put towards the 
initial phase of Crossing the Bridges; designing booking forms, evaluation forms and 
teaching booklets for visitors to places of worship. More funding was needed and a 
successful application was made for the NASACRE/Westhill award, providing £3,800 
to continue the project. Currently, places of worship are willing and keen to open to 
schools. Children are investigating specific aspects, e.g. what can they find out about 
the Christian 
[...]
year as next year the focus will be on the revised syllabus. 
 
7 FEEDBACK ON PAN-BERKS CONFERENCE  
 
7.1 Conference aims  
Jan had distributed a report on the conference, plus a list of attendees which showed 
that Wokingham was the best represented group. The aim of the conference was to 
update everyone and rally support for the second phase of the Crossing the Bridges 
project. The aims of Religious Education were discussed along with what enquiry-
based RE can look like in the classroom. There was a panel of people from different 
religious backgrounds and Anne Andrews (from Oxford Diocese) asked all of them 
the same question. Jan said it was an intriguing experience and showed a real 
willingness for dialogues between different faiths. Anju thought it was a brilliant event 
and very inter-active, offering the chance to talk with people from other faiths. 
Catherine reported that Rev Hudson said it was a real privilege to be alongside other 
religious representatives.  
 
7.2 Conference report  
The report on the conference is colourful, contains attractive photographs and looks 
very professional. Jan produced the report for submission to Westhill. This week 
Westhill are designing the web page for the Crossing the Bridges project; Jan will 
send the link when it is active and will keep the website updated as the project 
progresses. http://www.westhillendowment.org.crossing-the-bridges-project 
 
 
7.3 Press coverage  
Catherine asked if a press release had gone out but Stephen explained that it had 
been thought better to wait until there was more to report. It could be done now. 
Action: Jan to draft a press release for all media. 
 
8 FEEDBACK ON RE TRAINING  
Jan reminded members that she had sent a link out via the Clerk, to a site where 
members can download a Powerpoint presentation of the RE training offered on 
October 12th. Jan believes it is important to support RE teachers early in the school 
year as many of them find it challenging, especially if it is early in their careers. The 
main request at RE network meetings has been ideas for teaching RE and the 
training is tailored to cover roles and responsibilities as well as how to teach. Jan 
finds it refreshing in Wokingham to find that teachers are really keen to get support 
and very appreciative of it. The training was received well and hopefully the teachers 
gained more confidence in teaching RE, backed up by the USB manual provided by 
the SACRE in the last academic year.  
 
9 NETWORK MEETINGS UPDATE  
Jan referred to the summary which had been distributed. Wokingham had a good 
turnout of attendees; not many places have such good attendance. Stephen 
encouraged members to attend if at all possible. Catherine said that teachers were 
always pleased to meet SACRE members and see that they are genuinely interested 
in what teachers are doing in RE, what issues they face, etc..  Anne passed round 
some spare flyers with network meeting dates on. Stephen asked her to email 
members a reminder the week before the February network meeting. 

7

http://www.westhillendowment.org.crossing-the-bridges-project/


 

Philip queried the reference to the REC Code of Practice  – Jan explained that REC  
stands for Religious Education Council and the code aims to encourage 
professionalism in RE teaching. Stephen asked if some of the other LA logos could 
be removed from the network meetings flyer as they were not relevant. 
Action: Jan to ensure that just Reading and Wokingham logos are used on 
flyers for network meetings. 
Action: Anne to email reminder to members before Feb network meeting. 
 
10 NATIONAL UPDATES  
 
10.1 Understanding Christianity  
Research has shown that Christianity is the most poorly taught faith, so the Church of 
England has produced a teaching manual, ‘Understanding Christianity’, which was 
launched in May. The manual is a set of resources for use from Foundation Stage to 
the end of Year 9. It is concept-focused and adopts an enquiry approach to help 
children and young people gain an understanding of the whole narrative and picture 
of Christianity, a progression which is sometimes missing in RE education. The aim 
is an understanding of the core beliefs people hold and the impact on their lives. 
These resources are being offered to schools if they undertake the training required. 
Anne Andrews offers training and schools will be notified when they can sign up for 
the two days of training. The Church of England is strongly encouraging church 
schools to use the resource but it is being well received in other areas also. Chris is a 
member of All Saints Parochial Church Council and will enquire if they are aware of 
it. Jan has kept teachers up to date about this at network meetings and as soon as 
the Diocese provides dates, teachers will be informed. It has taken a while as the 
trainers had to be trained in the first instance.  
 
10.2 New syllabus for GCSE  
Sue and Stephen, both RE Secondary school teachers, commented that the new RE 
syllabus was much more theological. 
 
11 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO BE SHARED  
Copies of the draft annual report for 2015-2016 were distributed and Jan asked 
everyone to read it and let her know of any additions or amendments by the end of 
next week (Friday 18th) as it needs to be designed and finalised before submitting by 
the end of next month. Referring to the item about network meetings, Jan explained 
how she now has a definitive list of which schools have consistently not attended the 
meetings, thus making it easier to target them directly and encourage more 
involvement. According to Emily these are the schools which have less involvement 
with other activities also. Anju suggested including Catherine’s details in the report 
which Jan agreed with. 
 
12 CURRENT DEVELOPMENT PLAN/BUDGET AND NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
Jan provided copies of the budget and reported that everything is on target. There is 
already £560 available for the Secondary Federation Training Day, which Stephen is 
planning. WBC supports the SACRE with £6,800. The Hub received the Westhill 
award of £3,800 for the Crossing the Bridges project (£1,900 for this financial year 
and the same in the next financial year). In addition, each SACRE has contributed 
£1,700 to the Hub this year to be used for the Crossing the Bridges project. This 
project will finish at the end of this financial year, and the focus of the Hub’s work in 
the next financial year will be the syllabus review. Jan will present a draft syllabus 
project plan to all Berkshire SACREs for approval.  

8

http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/educators/projects/a-practice-code-for-teachers-of-re


 

Anju expressed confusion at the layout of the budget Word document; it was 
suggested that an Excel spreadsheet would be more helpful. 
Beth suggested alerting the other SACREs to apply for more funding. 
 
13 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS:  
Philip offered to see if his church hall would be available for the February meeting; 
Anne will email him a request. 
Action: Anne to email Philip re using Earley St Peter’s Church hall for the next 
meeting. 
 
14 AOB  
There was no other business. 
The meeting closed at 8pm. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Crossing the Bridges 

Bringing together schools and places of worship 

With funding from the Westhill/NASACRE Award, the six Berkshire SACREs (Standing Advisory 

Councils on Religious Education) are proactively facilitating a project which enables children and 

young people to encounter faith and belief communities in their places of worship. 

Dialogue and interactive teaching materials, led by enthusiastic teachers, enable better 

understanding of their own and others’ beliefs and develop respect and empathy, in a safe 

environment for asking big questions. 

This project is a great example of communities working together to dispel prejudice through 

encounters with real human beings and greater understanding of their beliefs. 

For more information and to see the interim progress report please see 

www.westhillendowment.org.crossing-the-bridges-project 

11

Agenda Item 3a

http://www.westhillendowment.org.crossing/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Understanding Christianity Training 
Supported by the Church of England Education Office and produced 

in conjunction with RE Today, Understanding Christianity is the new 

resource to enable schools to teach about Christianity in a coherent 

and informed fashion. Taking the strapline “Text, Impact, 

Connections” the resource uses biblical material to underpin enquiry 

into the practice and beliefs of Christianity. 

 

 

Training Dates for 2017 (Cohort 1) 

Group 1: 5th May 9 – 4;  22nd September 9 – 4;  17th November 9 – 12 

Group 2:   23rd June 9 – 4;  29th September 9 – 4;  23rd November 2 – 5 

Group 3:   3rd July 9 – 4;  3rd November 9 – 4;   1st December 9 – 12 

The same person from each school should attend all the three dates. Full access 

to the Understanding Christianity website and materials will be available to 

those who complete the course 

Venue: Church House Oxford, Langford Locks, Kidlington, OX5 1GF 

Funding from The Bayne Benefaction and the support of 
ODBE means that this first cohort (Max 100 schools) will 

receive this training for  

ONLY £30 instead of £235 – a saving of £205! 
Discount applies to Diocesan Schools in SLA only 

 

More details are available on the Diocesan website: 

http://www.oxford.anglican.org/schools/religious-education-new/courses-and-training/  

 

13

Agenda Item 3d

http://www.oxford.anglican.org/schools/religious-education-new/courses-and-training/


 

 
For booking contact training@oxford.anglican.org or return this slip to Donna Finlay, 

Church House Oxford, Langford Locks, Kidlington OX5 1GF 

 

Please indicate which group you would like to join: 

Group 1: 5th Ma
[...]
e to hold a similar session each 

term after the Hub meetings. 

PLEASE DISCUSS TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR YOUR SACRE AND FEED BACK AT 

NEXT HUB MEETING 

 

2. Annual pan-Berkshire SACREs conference 

The Hub discussed the success of the September 2016 SACREs conference. This 

conference was designed to launch Phase 2 of the Hub ‘Crossing the Bridges’ Project 

since receiving funding for this from the Westhill/NASACRE Award. 

The Hub was unanimous that another conference at the same venue would be 

beneficial and this could be to celebrate and report on the success and achievements 

15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sue@janlevergroup.com


of the Project, as well as to outline he progress and process for the agreed syllabus 

review which will have just started in the Summer Term. 

 

I am pleased to report that the Holiday Inn, Winnersh Triangle, has been booked for 

the evening of Thursday 28th September, as this venue proved easy regarding 

transport and provided excellent refreshments etc 

The programme will be decided nearer the time but please do encourage all SACRE 

members to reserve this date in their diaries so we have an even better turn out this 

year. 

           PLEASE FEED BACK ANY THOUGHTS ABOUT THE CONTENT OF THE EVENING TO THE 

NEXT HUB MEETING.     

 

3. Crossing the Bridges Project progress 

 The Directory 

Thanks to SACRE input and the work committed to this by Catherine Jinkerson 

(Wokingham SACRE), as of 12/2/17 we have 20+ places of worship included in the 

Directory and more on the way. 

This will help schools enormously when the Directory is published online and 

disseminated in of the Summer Term.  

PLEASE THIN ABOUT THE BEST WAYS TO DOISSEMINATE THIS AND OTHER SACRE 

WORK TO YOUR SCHOOLS. 

 

The Directory Information pages that Places of Worship are asked to complete as 

their entries into the Directory have been made simpler to fill in. These are now 

available as Word documents and Catherine has been sending these t
[...]
ucationconsultancy.com   

Jigsaw PSHE: www.jigsawpshe.com 

Discovery RE: www.discoveryschemeofwork.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

18

mailto:jan@janlevergroup.com
http://www.janlevereducationconsultancy.com/
http://www.jigsawpshe.com/
http://www.discoveryschemeofwork.com/


 

Enhancing Religious Education   
in Berkshire schools 

‘Crossing the Bridges’ 
Training Session for Hosts 
and Visitors to schools 
 

Would you like to host or make better visits to schools? 

Would you like schools to be more aware of what you have to offer? 

Would you like to know what the pupils are learning about your faith? 
 
Come and take part in the training that we are offering as part of the Culham St Gabriel and Westhill 
funded project called “Crossing the Bridges” to improve the quality of school visits. 
The next training event specifically for the hosts of places of worship or faith visitors to schools is: 
 
1-4pm Thursday 23rd February:  Wokingham Baptist Church, Milton Road, Wokingham, RG40 1DE 
(but please use the Paddocks Car park in Elms Road (4 hours for £2) and walk past the council 
building – the church is next to Tudor House) 

 
The aim of the project is make it easier for schools to organise visits to places of worship and to 
make the visits more educationally relevant for the pupils. 
 
As part of the project, booking and feedback forms have been created, as well as pupil activity 
booklets. The aim is to create a directory of places of worship and visitors who are happy to come to 
schools and host this information on the SACRE websites so that teachers can choose the venues for 
their visits from the range on offer. 
 
Provisional programme for each of the training days: 

 Discussion of the purpose of RE 

 Exploration of the Locally Agreed Syllabus and the enquiry method of teaching 

 Examination of the hub materials 

 Opportunity to use the pupil materials in the venue 

 Discussion of the practicalities of hosting trips/visiting schools 
 
To book your
[...]
 Diocesan Service Agreement: £125 (+VAT) 
            Schools not in the Diocesan Service Agreement: £150 (+VAT) 

Please can Clergy choose 3 workshops from the list below. For all other attendees you will be 
attending all 4 workshops and do not need to tick the boxes below. 

1. Promoting Religious Literacy though effective Religious Education 

 

  

2. Big Questions and their relevance for spiritual development    

3. Power of Personal Testimony 

 

  

4. Crossing the Bridges:    

Please indicate any special dietary requirements: 

Confirmation Email to be sent to: 

Name  
 

Delegate name(s) and job title(s) if different 
 

School 
 

Address 
 

 

Telephone 
 

Signature & date 
 

 

RE CENTRAL 
Friday March 17th 2017 

9.00-3.30 

  

Booking Form 

43

mailto:training@oxford.anglican.org


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3a Jan drafting a press release to all media
	3d Dates for Understanding Christianity training
	4 Pan-Berks Hub Update - Jan/Stephen
	4a Crossing the Bridges - host training feedback
	4b Crossing the Bridges - CPD on Location Day
	4c Crossing the Bridges - directory progress
	4e Agreed Syllabus action plan
	Letter re SACRE contributions to syllabus review

	6 Finalised development plan and budget -  Jan
	7 Network Meetings update - Jan
	10 AOB
	RE Central - booking form




Minutes of the meeting

SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION)
MINUTES OF A MEETING
HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.35 PM

Committee Members Present
Group A
Christine Morgan
Catherine Jinkerson
Anju Sharma
Shahid Younis
Shira Solomons

Free Church
Free Church
Hinduism
Islam
Judaism

Group B
Lisa Cornwell
Linda Galpin

Church of England
Church of England

Group C
Stephen Vegh
Celia Thatcher

Chairman Secondary RS Teacher
Primary Headteacher

Group D
Philip Houldsworth
Beth Rowland

Wokingham Borough Councillor
Wokingham Borough Councillor

Clerk to Sacre
Anne Coffey
RE Advisor and LA Representative
Jan Lever

1
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chairman welcomed new member Councillor Houldsworth. Apologies were received
from Rev Philip Hobday, Michael Freeman and Fr Bon Ndong.
2
MINUTES
Beth proposed that the minutes of the last meeting be accepted; Lisa seconded the
proposal. All were in favour. The minutes of the last meeting were approved.
3
MATTERS ARISING
Matters arising from the November 7th meeting were all listed on the agenda along with
progress / outcomes as follows:
Jan had drafted a press release which was included in the pack.
Anne had emailed members a reminder of the February network meeting.
Anne had contacted Earley St Peter’s Church re their hall; there is a cost involved and it is
in use on Mondays. Members agree that WBC is a convenient venue.
Understanding Christianity training dates were addressed under item 8.

4
PAN-BERKS HUB UPDATE - JAN/STEPHEN
Jan summarised the notes from the Pan-Berks Hub meeting.
1. There is currently no induction for new members joining SACREs or refresher training
for current members, so it was decided to run an induction session for an hour after the
next Hub meeting at WBC, Tuesday 25th April, 5.45pm – 7pm. All are welcome to attend.
Action: Anne to send reminders.
2. As last year’s Pan-Berks Conference in September was so successful, all Hub
attendees agreed to hold another one. The venue will be the Holiday Inn at Winnersh
Triangle, Thursday September 28th, 6pm – 8.30pm, including supper. It will be an
opportunity to publicise the Crossing the Bridges project progress and take feedback on
the revised syllabus.
4.1
Crossing the Bridges - Directory progress
Jan reminded members of the purpose of Crossing the Bridges, namely linking schools
with places of worship willing to host school visits, and speakers from faiths who can visit
schools. Training for hosts was needed to understand what children are trying to gain from
their visit. A directory of places of worship and faith speakers was also needed, which has
not been an easy task to create. Catherine took this on. She said it has been a slow but
steady procedure but now she has around 30 places of worship agreeing to be involved. If
our faith community is not represented, she asked us to encourage them. The directory
covers different faiths and denominations across Berkshire. Catherine pointed out that
there are three aspects to the directory: places of worship, organisations such as RE
Inspired, and speakers.
Common booking forms were designed and subsequently revised but there are still some
issues with them.
Action: Stephen asked if SACRE Members had contacts who were willing to be part
of the Directory, could they complete the booking form or contact Catherine.
Stephen proposed a vote of thanks to Catherine for all her hard work.
4.2
Crossing the Bridges - host training feedback
The host training day on Thursday went well. There were about 20 attendees, who were
mainly Christian as that is representative of Wokingham. Jan reported that there is now a
total of 35 people trained in hosting school visits to their places of worship.
4.3
Crossing the Bridges - CPD on Location Day
Catherine commented that the Crossing the Bridges project is just beginning to take off
while the funding is coming to an end. Jan thinks it may be possible to apply to Westhill
again for continued funding; if not for that project, then maybe for a second CPD ‘On
Location Day’ trip to places of worship for teachers. Westhill will be sending a mentor to
the CPD day for teachers on Wednesday March 8th. This trip was quickly over-subscribed
and a 33-seater coach is now full. There is a waiting list of 15; Shahid suggested teachers
could use their own transport but Jan hopes a second trip can take place. Each teacher
will be able to download and print 2 booklets. They will then be asked to choose 2 of the
places of worship they are going to visit and complete the booklets with reference to the
places, either writing as themselves or as their students. This will produce lots of examples
which can be scanned and put on the website as sample case studies. Additionally, David
(Jan’s colleague) will take photos of the places visited and put them in a Powerpoint
presentation format for uploading to the website and sending the link to schools. This adds
a valuable dimension to the project at no extra cost. So far 9 places have been given this

treatment; another 4 will be added. Jan will send a report to Westhill after the trip, which
we will be able to view on the Westhill website.
4.4
Agreed Syllabus action plan
All six Berkshire SACREs are working together on the revised syllabus (last revised in
2012). Each SACRE will contribute £1,700. This year the contributions have been used to
run the Hub and the Crossing the Bridges project. For the coming year, all six SACREs
have agreed to give the same amount but it will fund the Hub and the Revised Syllabus
review.
Timeline for syllabus review: at the Hub meeting on April 25th Jan will take consultation
and survey documents. During the summer term, Jan will implement the consultation and
by the end of the summer term, she will have received responses from the initial
consultation. At the September conference, Jan will take more responses and the rest of
the autumn term will be spent revising and amending. Jan will bring the first draft to the
spring 2018 Hub meeting for the six Chairs to study and make any amendments. By the
summer term 2018, the revised syllabus will be ready to launch. The last time the syllabus
was revised, representatives from each faith from each SACRE met to discuss how their
faiths were presented in the syllabus, and the plan is to hold a similar event this time (date
tba) as this was very valuable. Jan confirmed that all RE Coordinators/teachers would be
asked for feedback.
5
SECONDARY FEDERATION INSET DAY FEEDBACK - STEPHEN
Stephen reported on the free Secondary Federation Inset morning, held on Monday
February 20th. It was extremely interesting but unfortunately it was poorly attended, having
a couple of schools drop out at the last moment. The main speaker was Stephen Pett, who
spoke of the brain and how children learn. He also talked about the enquiry approach
versus rote learning of facts. Catherine asked how the primary/secondary gap could be
bridged. Stephen reported that Emily Waddilove (WBC) said that Wokingham had 76% of
students entering RE GCSE, against a national average of 46%, and, that even with such
a sizeable cohort the number of students achieving A or A* grades was 26.5%. The
national percentage for A/A* grades at GCSE for RE is 27.5% but the average cohort
entered is only 46%, showing that Wokingham achieves excellent grades as well as
entering a large cohort.. He asked that if the money was available for a secondary event in
future, how did we suggest it was used and how could we bridge the primary/secondary
gap?
6
FINALISED DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND BUDGET - JAN
Action Plan: Jan commented that all actions on the current action plan had been
completed. Section A included work by the Pan-Berks Hub which would have the revised
syllabus review as their core task in the coming year; sections B and C were the usual
ongoing actions, e.g. primary network meetings, which are well attended, and subject
leader training for new RE subject leaders or as a refresher for others. There is nothing in
the plan for secondary schools, so this needs thinking about at the next SACRE meeting.
Discussion followed regarding lack of secondary engagement. Secondary network
meetings were discontinued as they were poorly attended. Being academies did not
apparently make any difference as academies did attend the September conference. Shira
suggested that rather than a speaker visiting one school, it would be more efficient for
several schools to combine and have one speaker visit a group of them. Stephen pointed
out that secondary teachers were under enormous pressure, hence the low turnout for the
Inset morning. Catherine suggested there could be a link with the primary network
meetings.
Action: secondary RS teachers to be invited to primary network meetings.

Stephen pointed out that secondary attendance at the conference was good and teachers
appreciated being able to meet faith representatives; perhaps an evening event would be
better.
Beth proposed that we accept the draft action plan; all were in favour and the plan was
approved.
Budget: Jan distributed the current and future budget sheets. Stephen mentioned that he
had met with Emily briefly to try a different layout.
Most items under the current budget have been completed apart from the Crossing the
Bridges project. The new SACRE budget is created according to the action plan and has
provisional costings; most expenditure will be on the core actions and the revised syllabus.
Jan agreed that donations of artefacts were needed; Beth said that Easthampstead Park
used to have a collection. Discussion followed on how best to source artefacts; there is no
budget to have a person dedicated to looking after them. Teachers do not have time or
space to manage and store artefacts and would have concerns about loss or damage.
Parents could be asked to lend items for short-term use. Action: Jan to investigate
Easthampstead Park, and suggest to teachers (at network meetings) that they may
be able to approach parents from different faith communities for artefacts.
NB 28/02/17
Jan contacted Easthampstead Park and they agree in principle, as does the Bracknell
Forest SACRE, that opening up the RE resource centre to teachers in other areas across
Berkshire would be welcomed and should be achievable. The resource collection is
currently being catalogued online and Jan will discuss progress and details and bring a
proposal to the next SACRE Hub meeting on April 25th.
7
NETWORK MEETINGS UPDATE - JAN
Stephen attended the last primary network meeting where he shared how he approached
RS with his secondary students, which was well received by the primary teachers. Jan
said that teachers still need support with understanding how to assess learning in RE.
Three-quarters of local schools use Discovery RE, which has just been updated and had a
new assessment process added. The finished version will be available to download in
March and schools will be sent a link. Stephen commented that the primary teachers were
so keen and passionate about teaching RE despite national constraints. At the next
network meeting, Alison (Jan’s colleague) will bring some artefacts and Stephen will offer
some teaching. Jan invited SACRE members to the network meetings, pointing out that
teachers really value members attending. Action: Anne to send network meeting dates out
again.
8
NATIONAL UPDATES - JAN
RE Today, commissioned by the Church of England, has produced a resource for teaching
Christianity which has now been launched. Schools buy into the training offered and then
receive a resource of many teaching ideas. The training and resource are primarily for
Church of England schools but others can attend; the next session is on March 17th. It is
based on seven basic concepts and is meant to help teachers go deeper to help children
learn about the core beliefs and concepts in Christianity. The resource is for KS1-KS3. The
training has begun and will be rolled out through the oxford Diocese locally and will take a
year or so to cover the whole country through the dioceses. There is an expectation that
church schools will use the resources. The concepts are covered in the syllabus.
9

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS

The next meetings will be on Monday June 12th 2017, Monday November 13th, 2017 and
Monday February 26th 2018. Lisa and Philip gave apologies in advance for the June
meeting.
10
AOB
Beth informed everyone that the British Humanist Association had publicised on its
website that last week all schools across Britain would receive a free copy of ‘What is
Humanism?’ from them. As yet, she has not heard of any Wokingham schools having
received a copy.
Stephen informed members of the new NASACRE constitution and suggested we respond
to NASACRE with approval. He also mentioned the NASACRE survey which needs
submitting by April.
Anne asked if there was any member who did not require a printed copy of agenda and
papers at meetings; all require them.

